Current liabilities  81.431   262   3.398   391

Other payables  102.672   5.491   -   -

Non-Current liabilities  102.672   5.491   -   -

Total liabilities  184.103   5.753   3.398   391

Net foreign currency position  (179.008)  (5.574)  (3.378)  (331)

Koza Anadolu Metal Madencilik İşletmeleri Anonim Şirketi

Explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the periods ended September 30, 2023
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(47)

20. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

b) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis;

The Group is exposed to currency risk mainly in US Dollars and Euro.

The table below shows the sensitivity of the Group to 10% increase and decrease in US Dollar and Euro
exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only open monetary items in foreign currency at the
end of the period and shows the effects of the 10% exchange rate change at the end of the year. Positive
value indicates an increase in profit / loss and other equity items.

  Profit / Loss Equity

September 30, 2023
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability  (2.943)  2.943   (2.943)  2.943
2- Portion protected from USD risk (-) - - - -
3- USD net effect (1+2)  (2.943)  2.943   (2.943)  2.943

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability  (8.036)  8.036   (8.036)  8.036
5- Portion protected from EUR risk (-) - - - -
6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (8.036)  8.036   (8.036)  8.036

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TL

7-GBP net asset/liability  38   (38)  38   (38)
8- Portion protected from GBP risk (-) - - - -

9- GBP Net effect (7+8) 38 (38) 38 (38)

TOTAL (3+6+9) (10.941) 10.941 (10.941) 10.941

  Profit / Loss Equity

December 31, 2022
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency
Appreciation of

foreign currency
Depreciation of

foreign currency

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of USD against TL

1- USD net asset/liability  (10.424)  10.424   (10.424)  10.424
2- Portion protected from USD risk (-)  -   -   -   -
3- USD net effect (1+2)   (10.424)  10.424   (10.424)  10.424

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of EUR against TL

4- EUR net asset/liability  (6.734)  6.734   (6.734)  6.734
5- Portion protected from EUR risk (-)  -   -   -   -
6- EUR net effect (4+5)  (6.734)  6.734   (6.734)  6.734

In case of 10% appreciation / depreciation of GBP against TL

7-GBP net asset/liability  (745)  745   (745)  745
8- Portion protected from GBP risk (-)  -   -   -   -
9- GBP Net effect (7+8)  (745)  745   (745)  745

TOTAL (3+6+9)  (17.903)  17.903   (17.903)  17.903

Koza Anadolu Metal Madencilik İşletmeleri Anonim Şirketi

Explanatory notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the periods ended September 30, 2023
(All amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

(48)

20. Nature and level of risks arising from financial instruments (continued)

Price risk

The most important operational risk of the Group is the gold price risk.

The operational profitability of the Group and the cash flows it provides from its operations are affected
by the changes in gold prices in the markets. If the gold prices decrease comparing under the cash-
based operational production costs of the Group and continue in this way for a certain period, the
operational profitability of the Group may decrease.